

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit

BEDGEAR, LLC,

Appellant,

v.

FREDMAN BROS. FURNITURE COMPANY, INC.,

Appellee.

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK
OFFICE, PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD IN NO. IPR2017-00524.**

**APPELLEE'S RESPONSE TO APPELLANT'S COMBINED
PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

**Jason R. Mudd
Eric A. Buresh
ERISE IP, P.A.
7015 College Boulevard, Suite 700
Overland Park, KS 66211
(913) 777-5600 (Telephone)
(913) 777-5601 (Facsimile)
jason.mudd@eriseip.com
eric.buresh@eriseip.com**

*Counsel for Appellee
Fredman Bros. Furniture Company, Inc.*

January 10, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Bedgear Waived its Appointments Clause Challenge by Failing to Properly Raise It in its Opening Brief in the Manner Required by this Court’s Precedent	3
II. If The Court Decides To Entertain Bedgear’s Petition, Then This Case Should Be Stayed So That This Case Can Track The Outcome In <i>Arthrex</i> And Any En Banc Consideration In <i>Polaris</i>	9
III. If The Court Entertains Bedgear’s Petition And Does Not Stay This Case, Then Bedgear Forfeited Any Appointments Clause Challenge By Not Raising It Before The Board And En Banc Rehearing Should Be Granted To Correct <i>Arthrex</i> ’s Overbroad Apparent Holding To The Contrary	11
IV. If The Court Entertains Bedgear’s Petition And Does Not Stay The Case, En Banc Rehearing Should Be Granted To Reconsider Arthrex’s Holding That PTAB APJs Are Principal Officers	15
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 32(g)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Arthrex v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 941 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. Oct. 31, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bedgear, LLC v. Fredman Bros. Furniture Co.</i> , No. 2018-2082, slip. Op. (Dkt. 68) (Nov. 7, 2019).....	1, 8, 9, 15
<i>Customedia Techs., LLC v. Dish Network Corp.</i> , 941 F.3d 1173 (Fed. Cir. Nov. 1, 2019)	3, 4
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	11, 12, 13
<i>In re DBC</i> , 545 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	11, 12, 13, 15
<i>In re Trading Techs. Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 2016-120 (Fed. Cir. 2016), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 15-1516 (U.S. June 16, 2016).....	6
<i>Lucia v. S.E.C.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	5, 14, 15
<i>McCormick Harvesting Mach. Co. v. C. Aultman & Co.</i> , 169 U.S. 606 (1898).....	6
<i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2239 (2017).....	6
<i>Polaris Innovations Ltd. v. Kingston Tech. Co.</i> , No. 2018-1768, Dkt. No. 90, Order (nonprecedential) (Fed. Cir. Nov. 8, 2019).....	9, 10, 12

Ryder v. United States,
515 U.S. 177 (1995).....14

SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Apotex Corp.,
439 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2006)4, 6

Tolbert v. Queens Coll.,
242 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2001)4

Trading Technologies International, Inc. v. IBG LLC,
921 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2019)*passim*

United States v. Great Am. Ins. Co. of New York,
738 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2013)4, 6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. VII4, 6

U.S. CONST. art. I, §2, cl. 2.....5

U.S. CONST. art. III.....4, 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AAM’s Amicus Br., (Doc. 99) in *Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.*,
Case No. 2018-2140 (Fed. Cir.).....9, 13

Appellee’s En Banc Pet., (Doc. 79) in *Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.*,
Case No. 2018-2140 (Fed. Cir.).....9

Arthrex’s En Banc Pet., (Doc. 78) in *Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.*,
Case No. 2018-2140 (Fed. Cir.).....9

Arthrex Opening Brief, (Doc. 16) in *Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.*,
Case No. 2018-2140 (Fed. Cir.).....3

Court’s Invitation for Response to En Banc Pet., (Doc. 74) in
Bedgear, LLC v. Fredman Bros. Furniture Co., Case No. 2018-2082 (Fed. Cir.).....8

Court’s Invitation for Response to En Banc Pet., (Doc. 102) in
Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc., Case No. 2018-2140 (Fed. Cir.).....9

Fredman Bros. Furniture Company, Inc.’s En Banc Pet.,
(Doc. 73) in *Bedgear, LLC v. Fredman Bros. Furniture Co.*,
Case No. 2018-2082 (Fed. Cir.).....8, 15

Government’s En Banc Pet., (Doc. 77) in *Arthrex, Inc. v.*
Smith & Nephew, Inc., Case No. 2018-2140 (Fed. Cir.)9, 10, 13, 14

NYIPLA Amicus Brief (Doc. 92) in *Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.*,
Case No. 2018-2140 (Fed. Cir.).....9

Oral Argument, available at
<http://www.cafc.uscourts.gov/oral-argument-recordings/> at 2018-2140.mp33

Oral Argument, available at
<http://www.cafc.uscourts.gov/oral-argument-recordings/> at 2018-2170.mp37

Polaris Innovations Ltd. v. Kingston Tech. Co., Inc.,
Appeal No. 2018-1768, DI 21 (Fed. Cir., July 10, 2018).....5

Rovi Guides, Inc. v. Comcast Cable Communications, LLC,
No. 19-1293, Dkt. 68 (Jan. 2, 2020)10

Trading Technologies Int’l, Inc. Opening Brief, (Doc. 50) in
Trading Technologies Int’l, Inc. v. IBG LLC, Interactive Brokers LLC,
Case No. 2017-2323 (Fed. Cir.).....6
